
 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting and receive information about it.   
North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the information you need.  
We are able to provide our documents in alternative formats including Braille, audiotape, large 
print and alternative languages. 

 

 
 

 

Finance Sub Committee 

 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022 
 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 This meeting will be held remotely via Teams - Remote 
Meeting commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 
To receive any apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Appointment of Substitute Members 
 
To be notified of the appointment of any Substitute Members. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations 
Granted 
 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
 
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation in relation to any 
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect of any 
matters appearing on the agenda. 
 
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022. 
 

5 - 6 

5.   Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Recovery 
 
To receive a presentation on the Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs 

7 - 24 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 

 

Recovery. 
 

6.   Welfare Reform - Financial update 
 
To receive an update on the three schemes that provide financial 
support to residents, that were implemented or revised in April 2013 
onwards because of on-going welfare reform, with additional updates 
on Universal Credit and support provided through the Hardship 
payment made to working age claimants of Council Tax Support. 
 

25 - 30 

7.   2021/22 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2022 
 
To receive the Financial Management report for the current financial 
year that reflected the financial position as at 31 January 2022. 
 

31 - 94 

8.   Exclusion Resolution 
 

The Sub-Committee is requested to pass the following resolution: 

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended) and having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

 

9.   Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 
 
To consider the attached report which details the risks rated as red 
contained within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the 
Business and Technical Partnerships with Equans and Capita. 
 

95 - 
112 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 

 
 

Members of the Finance Sub Committee  
 

Councillor Debbie Cox (Chair) Councillor Naomi Craven (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Cath Davis Councillor Bruce Pickard 
Councillor Paul Richardson Councillor Willie Samuel 
Councillor Judith Wallace  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 8 February 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor D Cox (Chair) 

  Councillors N Craven, B Pickard, P Richardson and 
L Bones 

 
Apologies:  Councillors C Davis, W Samuel and J Wallace 

 
F24/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
Pursuant to the Council’s constitution the appointment of the following substitute Member 
was reported: - Councillor L Bones for Councillor J Wallace. 
 
 
F25/21 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest reported. 
 
 
F26/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting 30 November 2021 be confirmed. 
 
 
F27/21 2021/22 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021 

 
The Director of Resources presented the fourth monitoring report on the 2021/22 financial 
position and the financial and performance information that explained the current financial 
position in the context of the policy priorities in the Our North Tyneside Plan. 
 
It provided the latest indication of the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority 
for 31 March 2022.  
 
The on-going Covid-19 pandemic was forecast to continue to have a potential financial 
impact on the Authority during 2021/22. 
 
The projected outturn position as at 30 November 2021 was estimated at £5.247m against 
the approved budget. This comprised of £1.306m on normal activities and £3.941m related 
to the impact of Covid-19. 
 
The Authority had received £40.417m grant funding available in 2021/22 that supported 
residents, businesses, schools and care homes at the end of November 2021, which of this 
£20.796m had been allocated with the remaining balance fully committed. 
 
A number of questions were raised and responded to by officers present and the following 
were aspects that further information was requested: 
 

 The use of the UNITAS Grant to Autumn Arts College 

 Understanding of the variance since reporting in September 2021 in relation to 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 8 February 2022 

Environment, Housing and Leisure – Head of Service and Resilience. 

 Confirmation that investment funding provided by the Department and Transport for 
the use for potholes repair would be used within the current year. 

 A Member raised that in relation to Schools Finance High Need Block, a greater 
understanding in this area would benefit the committee and requested an item be 
placed on the agenda for the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
Agreed (1) that the 2021/22 Financial Management Report to 30 November 2021 be noted; 
(2) the information requested throughout the meeting be provided and (3) an Item be placed 
on the agenda of the next meeting in relation to the High Needs Block.  
 
 
 

Page 6



Dedicated Schools Grant
High Needs Recovery

North Tyneside Council

Finance Sub Committee Update

29 March 2022

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Agenda

• Current pressures on the Dedicated Schools Grant 

• Main Pressures on the High Needs Block

• Actions taken so far

• Planned Action Themes

• Projected Impact on the Dedicated Schools Grant

• How are we working with stakeholders?

P
age 8



Current pressures on the Dedicated Schools Grant 

2020/21 (FOR INFO) 2021/22

PROVISION TYPE

2020/21 

BUDGET 

ALLOCATION

2020/21

FINAL

OUT-TURN

2020/21

OUT-TURN 

VARIANCE

2021/22 

BUDGET 

ALLOCATION

FORECAST 

AS AT 

February 2022

VARIANCE 

AS AT 

February 2022

PREVIOUS 

VARIANCE AT 

January 2022

MOVEMENT 

FROM 

PREVIOUS 

MONTH

Special Schools and PRU 12,797,208 15,045,039 2,247,831 15,519,170 17,850,395 2,331,225 2,284,562 46,663

ARPS/Mainstream Top-ups 3,655,022 4,852,563 1,197,541 4,120,224 5,391,753 1,271,529 1,254,421 17,108

Out of Borough 2,515,000 3,245,063 730,063 2,890,442 3,791,231 900,789 844,713 56,076

Commissioned Services 3,956,867 3,956,158 -709 3,888,358 4,040,180 151,822 148,192 3,630

22,924,097 27,098,823 4,174,726 26,418,194 31,073,560 4,655,365 4,531,888 123,477

Balance B/fwd from Previous Year 4,545,386 8,720,112 8,720,112

Previous Year Balance adjustment 153,565 153,565 0

Balance C/fwd 8,720,112 13,529,042 13,405,565 123,477

P
age 9



Main Pressures on the High Needs Block

• Pressures on spaces in specialist provision

• Pressure due to mainstream top ups and additionally 
resourced provision

• Increased need for out of borough places

P
age 10



Increases in North Tyneside Specialist and PRU Provision

P
age 11



EHCP out of borough

Whilst the proportion of children and young people accessing out of borough provision has 

remained fairly consistent overtime the actual number has shown an increase.

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21

N
o
. 
o

f 
P

la
c
e

m
e

n
ts

Financial Year

Numbers of Out of Borough Placements 2016/17 to 
2020/21

P
age 12



Out of Borough Placements

As of February 2022 there are 78 children and young people who are 

accessing an out of borough placement.

How do the current 78 ‘out of borough’ places break down?

• 64 in day placements for education

• 2 are Post 16 Independent Specialist Colleges

• 9 are Residential Special Schools

• 3 are OOB Children’s Homes

What is notable within these numbers?

• Of the 64 in day placements 33 access provision through the Percy Hedley 

Foundation 

• There has been an increase in the numbers of children and young people 

attending the Percy Hedley Foundation since 2018. 

• The main driver for accessing Percy Hedley Foundation is parental choice. 

Parents cite access to therapies and relationships with providers within their 

reasons.

COST RANGE NO OF LIVE 

PLACEMENTS 

AT FEB 22

FULL 

YEAR 

COST

£100K - £200k 1 £114,929

£75k - £100k 2 £162,962

£50k  - £75k 10 £585,655

£30k  - £50k 49 £1,967,285

< £30k 16 £393,264

GRAND TOTAL 78 £3,224,095

P
age 13



Context EHCPs

2017/18 2018/19 2019/2020 2020/21

EHCP England 2.9% 3.1% 3.3% 3.7%

North Tyneside 3.4% 3.7% 4.3% 4.9%

• The number of EHCPs maintained continues to rise.

• In real terms, based on review of January 2021 SEN2 

data, this means that we had around 440 additional 

plans than what would be seen to be ‘average’.

• Our average spend on a EHCP is around £8k, 

meaning we are spending around £3.52m per annum 

that could be seen as more than typical.

• We are aware of a further 116 needs assessments 

currently underway that may result in further plans

• In North Tyneside the proportion of children and young people in North Tyneside schools with Education, Health 

and Care Plans is higher than is seen nationally. 

P
age 14



Context EHCPs

• We are aware that we are an outlier in term of the proportion of 
our population who are supported by
[...]
eking approval from the Schools Forum to transfer 0.5% from the schools' block to the high needs block

P
age 22



How are we working with stakeholders?

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Meeting:       Finance Sub-Committee  
 
Date:    29 March 2022 
 
Title:  Welfare Reform - Financial update on 

• Discretionary Housing Payments Fund 

• Local Council Tax Support Scheme 

• Local Welfare Provision Scheme 

• Universal Credit   
 
 
Authors:  Tracy Hunter  
 
Service:   Finance Service 

 
Tel: 0191 643 7228             

  
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
1.        Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 This report provides a further update on the three schemes that provide financial 

support to our residents that were implemented or revised in April 2013 onwards 
because of on-going welfare reform, as well as an update on Universal Credit. The 
three schemes are: 
 

• Discretionary Housing Payment Fund,  

• Local Council Tax Support Scheme, and  

• Local Welfare Provision Scheme. 
  

1.2      An update is also included on the additional support that has been provided through 
the Hardship payment made to working age claimants of Council Tax Support.  

 
   2.       Recommendations   

 
   2.1     Finance Sub Committee are asked to note the content of this report. 

 
   3.       Detail 
          
             Discretionary Housing Payment Fund 

 
  3.01  Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) are administered by local authorities on 

behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). It is aimed at being a 
temporary payment, which provides support, just at the right time, to people in 
financial difficulties who have a shortfall between their rent and Housing Benefit (or 
Universal Credit including the housing element) or require help with moving costs to 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



 

 

more affordable accommodation, including rent in advance and deposits. It provides 
time to allow a claimant the financial support they need to deal with, seek help, and 
put in place arrangements to improve their difficult financial circumstances. It is 
promoted well so partners are aware of this support and can identify quickly those that 
need it. 

 
3.02   Funding in 2021/22 was awarded in two parts £309,105 initially and £123,428 in 

September bringing a total of £432,533. This was a reduction of 23% compared to 
£558,563 which was the funding in 2020/21. 

 
3.03   We have also now been notified of DHP funding for 2022/23, again this fund is 

awarded in 2 parts with the initial grant of £300,337. It is unlikely we will get the very 
much more for the remainder of the year as centrally the national grant for DHP has 
been reduced considerably from £140 million in 2021/22 to £100 million for 2022/23.  

 
 

DHP financial details for the current financial year 2021/2022 

 
3.04    Table 1 and details below show the current position against the grant for 2021/22. 
 

Table 1 – DHP Spend to date  
 

 Amount of grant  

Initial payment- DWP funding only  £432,533 

Additional Funding from Housing  £15,000 

Total spend and committed  £447,533 

Total spend against Fund £447,492. 36 

Funding unallocated  £40.64 

           
3.05   Claimants   

• 640 claimants made a successful claim, of these 2 claimants have custody of 
children and 30 claimants are living in adapted property.   

 

3.06    Requested reviews  

• Since April 2021 there have been 33 reviews carried out with 14 changed in 
favour of the customer.   
 

          Local Council Tax Support Scheme     
           
3.07   The Council Tax Support Scheme is a means tested support which helps those on low 

income pay their Council Tax.  Working age can receive up to 85% of their Council 
Tax liability and pensionable age claimants continue to receive up to 100% support.   

 
3.08    As at the end of quarter 3 the caseload stands at 16,855 (7,345 pensionable age and 

9,510 working age) which is a reduction of 390 claims against last reported in 
November. The cost for the scheme is currently £15,406,159, less than reported in 
Novembers figure which was £15, 601,887.  

 
 
 

Page 26



 

 

 
 
3.08   Hardship fund  
 
3.09   A hardship payment has been awarded for 2020/21, 2021/22 and Council agreed on 

the 17 February 2022 that the budget for 2022/23 should continue to support working 
age claimants again with a £150 Hardship payment. 

    
Local Welfare Provision 
 

           Statistics for the period 6th April 21 to 28th February 22 
 
3.10   There have been 3,699 applications for Local Welfare Support  
  
3.11    All 3,699 applications were offered a full screening. Further advice and information 

including signposting to our partner organisations was offered where this was 
appropriate.    

  
3.12   There were 2,329 crisis applications eligible for further practical support. This included 

applicants receiving food, utility support, baby items or baby food, essential 
household items, travel costs or clothing.  

  
           3.13   Spend for the period in respect of immediate practical support amounted to £43,593.  

This is in addition to the annual grant to the Food Bank of £40,500 which was paid in 
the last quarter.  

 
3.14   There is still funding with North East First Credit Union which allows the Authority to 

refer people with poor credit history who would be seen as higher risk customers, the 
opportunity to access reasonably priced loans. This was a one off funding; customers 
are charged interest which goes back into the fund to be used by other customers. 
During this quarter 7 referrals have gone directly to the credit union after an 
assessment by the welfare staff team.  The credit union are now able to take 
applications online which has made the process simpler and much quicker for 
customers who are in crisis. 

 
           3.15   Of the applicants who were not provided immediate practical support funded by the 

authority, a summary of some of the assistance is as follows: 
 

• Referrals to Whitley Bay Food Bank  

• Liaison to resolve benefit issues with Department for Work and Pensions  

• Referrals to a supported housing provider 

• Referrals to Citizens Advice  

• Liaison with HMRC for Child Tax Credits 

• Working with other community support groups   

• Liaison with their bank utility provider or employer 

• Referral to other Children’s Service support  

• Support from the Salvation Army with vouchers (to be used in their shops mainly 
for clothing) 

• Referral to community resources for clothing or furniture items 
 

Page 27



 

 

 
 

Current update including Covid 19  
3.16    Due to rising energy prices, cuts to Universal Credit, the withdrawal of government 

support schemes such as furlough and the end of debt recovery suspension. Demand 
for support is increasing. The impact of the pandemic on family and individuals 
finances has meant that people who have not accessed support in the past are 
requesting help from the team. 

           
3.17   There have been additional grants over the year to support applicants with financial 

difficulties caused by the impact of Covid 19 and this has allowed an increase in the 
support provided. 

   
3.18   In addition, the team are currently delivering grants from the Household Support Fund. 

Additional funding awarded to support vulnerable households with food, utilities and 
essential items during the winter months. 
 

         Universal Credit 
 
3.19   Universal Credit (UC) replaces 5 state benefits unless the customer meets certain 

criteria and would still qualify for a legacy benefit. The five legacy benefits it replaces 
are: 

• Housing Benefit (HB) 

• Income Support (IS) 

• Job Seekers Allowance Income Based (JSA)(IB) 

• Employment and Support Allowance Income Related (ESA)(IR) 

• Tax Credits (Child Tax Credits and Working Tax Credits) (CTC), (WTC) 
  

3.20   The number of people claiming Universal Credit is still high but reducin
[...]
nd (not face to 
face) to make a new claim to UC and manage their claim, up to receiving their first 
correct payment. Face to face support will be available in local JCP’s. 

 
Housing Department Update  
 
3.23  The impact of UC continues to be felt by our housing department and they now have 

5,075 tenants on UC as at 7 March 2022. 3,545 (70.37%) of these are in arrears 
although it is worth noting that 89.02% of those on UC were already in arrears when 
they made the current claim for UC.  The average arrears for all tenants have 
increased since last quarter, those on UC is £805.00 compared to an average arrears 
of £574.63 for all tenants and £421.15 for those not on UC. Other housing providers 
continue to advise of significant arrears with tenants, including those in receipt of UC.  

 
3.24  Covid-19 had a large impact on housing tenants with 1428 of tenants reporting that 

they had been adversely impacted.  132 tenants (9.81%) reporting an adverse impact 
on more than one occasion.  This had contributed to the significant increase in the 
number of tenants claiming UC.  So far 818 tenants on UC, 78 tenants on legacy 
benefits and 532 self-paying tenants have been recorded as having been impacted by 
Covid-19.  

 
 

4.     Background Information  
 

The following background documents have been used in the compilation of this report 
and are available from: 

  
 

• Discretionary Housing Payment Policy 2022/23 

• Housing Benefit Circular S1/2022 Discretionary Housing Payments government 
contribution for English and Welsh local authorities for the financial year ending 
March 2023 
 

Page 29

https://my.northtyneside.gov.uk/sites/default/files/web-page-related-files/DHP%20Policy%202022-2023.pdf
•%09Housing%20Benefit%20Circular%20S10/2021%20Discretionary%20Housing%20Payments%20government%20contribution%20for%20English%20and%20Welsh%20local%20authorities%20for%20the%20financial%20year%20ending%20March%202022
•%09Housing%20Benefit%20Circular%20S10/2021%20Discretionary%20Housing%20Payments%20government%20contribution%20for%20English%20and%20Welsh%20local%20authorities%20for%20the%20financial%20year%20ending%20March%202022
•%09Housing%20Benefit%20Circular%20S10/2021%20Discretionary%20Housing%20Payments%20government%20contribution%20for%20English%20and%20Welsh%20local%20authorities%20for%20the%20financial%20year%20ending%20March%202022
•%09Housing%20Benefit%20Circular%20S10/2021%20Discretionary%20Housing%20Payments%20government%20contribution%20for%20English%20and%20Welsh%20local%20authorities%20for%20the%20financial%20year%20ending%20March%202022


This page is intentionally left blank



North Tyneside Council 
Report to Cabinet  
28 March 2022 
 

Title: 2021/22 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2022 
 

 
Portfolios: 

 
Elected Mayor 
 
Finance and Resources 
 

 
Cabinet Member: 
 

 
Norma Redfearn 
 
Councillor Martin 
Rankin 
 

 
Report from: 

 
Finance  
 

Responsible Officer: Janice Gillespie, Director of 
Resources 
  

Tel:  0191 643 5701 
 

Wards affected: All 
 

 

 
 
PART 1 
 
1.1 Executive Summary: 
 

This report is the fifth monitoring report to Cabinet on the 2021/22 financial position.  The 
report brings together financial and performance information with the intention of 
explaining the current financial position in the context of the policy priorities in the Our 
North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the latest indication of the potential revenue and capital 
position of the Authority for the year ended 31 March 2022.  

1.1.1 As reported previously, the Authority continues to feel the impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic and as such this report includes consideration of the potential financial 
impact that the pandemic has had, and is continuing to have, on the Authority during 
the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

1.1.2 The projected outturn position, as at 31 January 2022, is estimated at £2.902m 
against the approved net budget. This is made up of a forecast pressure of £0.675m 
on normal activities and £2.227m relating to the impact of Covid-19. The business-as-
usual position is comparable with this stage of previous financial years and it is 
anticipated that the overall in-year pressures of this nature will be managed by the 
Services. This report necessarily reflects these known pressures the Services will be 
required to manage during the approach to year end.    
 

1.1.3 As well as an explanation of any previously identified risks that have crystallised, this 
report sets out any new risks that may have a financial impact on the Authority.  The 
financial impact of Covid-19, although a continuing small improvement on previous 
months, is still having a significant bearing on the overall pressure faced by the 
Authority. The removal of all restrictions and all financial support related to Covid-19 
recently announced by government will have an impact into 2022/23. 

  Page 31

Agenda Item 7



1.1.4 The Authority has had £42.190m of grants funding available in 2021/22 to support 
residents, businesses, schools and care homes and as at the end of January 2022, 
£23.840m has been allocated with the remaining balance fully committed. In addition, 
the Authority has a further £8.596m of grant funding available to support services, 
£7.261m of Local Authority Support Grant and an estimate of £1.335m in relation to 
lost Sales, Fees and Charges income for April 2021 to June 2021. The total financial 
impact on services as a result of Covid-19 is forecast to be additional pressures of 
£19.737m, which leaves a net pressure of £2.227m following allocation of the £8.596m 
and £8.914m utilised from the sector specific grants outlined above. 

1.1.5 The previous report outlined how the Authority is managing financial risks while trying 
to ensure the priorities set out by the Mayor and Cabinet are achieved. Section 10 of 
this report provides a further update on the work that has taken place since the pandemic 
began to support residents and also highli
[...]
icy Framework: 
 
 The budget is a key strand of the Authority’s Budget and Policy Framework. 
 
1.5 Information: 
 
1.5.1 Financial Position 
 
  This report is the fifth monitoring report presented to Members on the Authority’s 

2021/22 financial position.  It provides an indication of the expected revenue and 
capital financial position of the Authority as at 31 March 2022.  This report is an interim 
financial view and will change over the remainder of the financial year as the recovery 
from Covid-19 continues. 

 
  The report covers: 
 

 The forecast outturn of the Authority’s General Fund and HRA revenue budget 
including management mitigations where issues have been identified; 

 The delivery of 2021/22 approved budget savings plans; and 
 An update on the Capital Investment Plan, including details of variations and 

reprogramming, that is recommended for approval. 
 
1.5.2 General Fund Revenue Account  
 

The budget for 2021/22 was approved by full Council at its meeting on the 18 February 
2021.  The net General Fund revenue budget was set at £150.154m.  This included 
£4.537m of savings to be achieved, all of which had been identified in previous years.  
 
The forecast overall pressure is estimated at £2.902m against the approved net budget.  
This is made up of a forecast pressure of £0.675m on normal activities and £2.227m 
relating to the impact of Covid-19.  The pressure on normal activities in the services is 
driven mainly by Health, Education, Care and Safeguarding at £6.557m, reflecting the 
continued pressures in Children’s Services, partly mitigated by the contingency 
balances that were created by Cabinet as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process 
and continue to be held centrally to reflect the on-going pressures in social care being 
felt locally and nationally. 
 
Included in this projection is £4.996m of pressures in Corporate Parenting and 
Placements, and £1.317m in Integrated Disability & Additional Needs. The drivers for 
the
[...]
o Cabinet on the 2021/22 financial 
position.  The report brings together financial and performance information 
with the intention of explaining the current financial position in the context of 
the policy priorities in the Our North Tyneside Plan.  It provides the fifth 
indication of the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority at 31 

March 2022, and therefore the final one before the outturn.  The report 
explains where the Authority continues to manage financial pressures.   
 
The 2020/21 financial year was highly complex for the Authority with the 
operational response to the pandemic requiring innovation, agility, 
professionalism and partnership.  Like all local authorities, North Tyneside 
Council continues to feel the impact of the ongoing Covid-19 pandemic and 
as such this report contains considerations to the potential financial impact 
the pandemic will have on the Authority in 2021/22.  The Authority continues 
to see areas of pressure across Adults and Children’s Social Care, but there 
are also significant impacts on income particularly across Sport and Leisure 
Services, and Catering Services.  

 
1.2 The Authority’s approved net revenue budget of £150.154m is currently 

forecast to outturn with a pressure of £2.902m.  Table 1 in paragraph 1.5 
below sets out the variation summary across the General Fund. 

 
1.3 The Authority is continuing to take a prudent approach to forecasting 

including in relation to the impact of Covid-19 which currently is forecast to 
add pressures of £19.737m to the General Fund in 2021/22.  The total Local 
Authority Support Grant received from Government for 2021/22 to date is 
£7.261m, of which £5.576m is new and £1.685m is carried forward from 
2020/21.  In addition, £8.914m of grants have been received to support 
specific activities, and an assumption has been made that the Authority will 
receive £1.335m of Sales, Fees and Charges funding, leaving a forecast 
pressure in the General Fund due to
[...]
16,321 15,044 15,328 15,680 78,298

HRA Grants & Contributions 1,252 0 0 0 0 1,252

HRA Other to split 0 0 0 0 0 0

HRA Financing Total 29,046 28,975 27,400 29,949 31,424 146,794

Total 78,469 73,086 49,394 47,627 44,859 293,435

Page 94


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Recovery
	6 Welfare Reform - Financial update
	7 2021/22 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2022
	2021-22 Financial Management Report ton 31 January 2022-Annex
	2021-22 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2022-Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Finance Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor D Cox (Chair) 

  Councillors P Richardson and J Wallace 
 

   
 

Apologies:  Councillors C Davis, B Pickard and W Samuel 
 
F28/21 Appointment of Substitute Members 

 
There was no substitute members appointed. 
 
 
F29/21 Declarations of Interest and Notification of any Dispensations Granted 

 
There were no Declarations of Interest reported. 
 
 
F30/21 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting 8 February 2022 be confirmed. 
 
 
F31/21 Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Recovery 

 
Following its request at its last meeting the committee received a presentation on the 
Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Recovery. 
 
The committee were provided an understanding of the current financial position and 
pressures on the Dedicated Schools Grant. 
 
The main pressure on spaces in specialist provision had seen an increase in pupils in 
special schools rising from 554.2 in 2018 to 720.8 in 2021.  
 
Additionally, there was an increase in Pupil Referral Unit places from 87 in 2019 to 165 in 
2021. 
 
There were also increased need for out of borough places with 78 children and young 
people accessing services. 
 
Information was provided to the purpose of the governance of the Strategic Education and 
Inclusion Board in delivering all workstreams, projects and actions taken. 
 
The committee was provided information to the areas of Dedicated Schools Grant that were 
to be targeted to reduce the projected impact. 
 
It was Agreed that the presentation on the Dedicated Schools Grant High Needs Recovery 
be noted. 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

 
F32/21 Welfare Reform - Financial update 

 
Discretionary Housing Payment Fund 
 
Funding in 2021/22 had been funded in two parts with an initial £309,105 be received and 
then a further £123,428 in September, totalling £432,533. It was noted that this was a 
reduction of 23% to the funding received in 2020/21. 
 
Notification had been given that the funding in two-parts would continue into 2022/23 and 
the initial grant would be £300,337. It was uncertain of the level of second grant payment 
that would be received as the national grant for DHP had been cut by £40m. 
  
Local Council Tax Support Scheme 
 
As at the end of 3rd quarter the caseload stood at 16,855, this was a reduction of 390 claims 
from November 2021. 
 
Hardship Fund 
 
It was noted that the Council agreed as part of its budget to continue to support working age 
claimants again with a £150 hardship payment. 
 
Local Welfare Provision 
 
There had been 3,699 applications for Local Welfare Support, with all offered a full 
screening.  There were 2,329 crisis applications who were eligible for further practical 
support.  
 
In addition to the £40.500 annual grant to the Food Bank, a further £43,593 was spent in 
respect of immediate practical support.  
 
Funding through reasonably priced loans were available for people with poor credit history 
through the North East First Credit Union. A Member requested further information to the 
number of people who use the Credit Union and have gained loans. 

 
Universal Credit 
 
The number of people claiming Universal Credit was reducing but still considered high. With 
data showing 18,548 claimants which was a reduction of 299 since November 2021. 
 
Housing Department Update 
 
There were 5,075 housing tenants in receipt of Universal Credit and of these 3,545 
(70.37%) were in arrears, with the average arrears for all tenants had seen an increase. The 
average arrears for all tenants was £574.63, with those on Universal Credit being £805.00 
and those not of Universal Credit being £421.15. This picture was in line with other housing 
providers. 
 
Agreed that (1) the Welfare Reform – Financial update be noted; and (2) information 
requested be provided to the matters discussed. 



Finance Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 29 March 2022 

F33/21 2021/22 Financial Management Report to 31 January 2022 
 

The Principal Accountant (Business Partner) presented the 2021/22 Financial Management 
report to 31 January 2022. 
  
The report was the fifth monitoring report of the 2021/22 financial position and provided the 
second indication of the potential revenue and capital position of the Authority on 31 March 
2022. 
  
The Authority continued to feel the ongoing impact of the Covid-19 pandemic that continued 
to have an impact during the 2021/22 financial year.  
 
The projected outturn position as at 31 January 2022, estimated at £2.902m against the 
approved budget, which included forecasted pressure of £0.675m on normal activities and 
£2.227m relating to the impact of Covid-19.   
 
Agreed that the 2021/22 Financial Management report to 31 January 2022 be noted. 
 
 
F34/21 Exclusion Resolution 

 
Resolved that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) and 
having applied a public interest test as defined in Part 2 of Schedule 12A of the Act, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
 
F35/21 Business and Technical Partnerships Risks 

 
The Sub-committee considered a report that detailed the monitoring on the risks rated high 
(red) within the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of the Business and Technical 
Partnerships with Equans and Capita. 
  
Agreed that the Strategic and Operational Risk Registers of each partnership be noted. 
 
 
 


